Riding with Destiny

by
Jayne Lyn Stahl

NY Books®

The New York Quarterly Foundation, Inc.
New York, New York




NYQ Books™ is an imprint of The New York Quarterly Foundation, Inc.

The New York Quarterly Foundation, Inc.
P.O.Box 2015

Old Chelsea Station

New York, NY 10113

www.nygbooks.org
Copyright © 2010 by Jayne Lyn Stahl
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be used or reproduced in
any manner whatsoever without written permission of the author. This
book is a work of fiction. Any references to historical events, real people
or real locales are used fictitiously. Other names, characters, places, and
incidents are products of the author’s imagination, and any resemblance
to actual events or locales or persons, living or dead, is entirely coinci-
dental.
First Edition
Set in New Baskerville
Layout and Design by Raymond P. Hammond
Cover Photo: “George Washington Bridge," HDR Photo,

©2009 Jay Dorfman | jaydorfman.arloartists.com

Library of Congress Control Number: 2010923061

ISBN: 978-1-935520-26-9



Contents

under that bridge
riding with destiny
Driving

For a soldier

to be carried aboard

a message from jayne
The Crowning with Thorns
blind as Brooklyn

how it starts

Walt Whitman’s Fly

no small accomplishment
An impulse like salt

in this city

Managing Gravity

On Waite Street

Elegy for Democracy
Passionata

When dark is put away
in our new skin

White Light for Sally
to live with ghosts

two pigeons

at the end of rage
even myths

for Allen

The Russian Prince

so we do the primitive

11
12
13
14
15
16
18
19
21
22
25
27
28
29
30
38
40
41
42
44
47
48
49
52
54
56
62



next door

Execution Day in July
in faust’s bed

you walk me

and sing your face
walks large

heaven

storm clouds

But for the grace

the seasons

fire escapes
Convolutions

blue teeth

The Bubblegum Thief
a bird

interview with an angel
their burgundy bloom
hanging man

in translation

USA donuts

rain

a fist of light

PAST TENSE
courtroom chrysanthemum
it hurts, you say, to see
Prometheus

The Still Point

vil

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
74
75
77
78
79
80
81
32
83
84
86
87
88
89
90
91
92



eating peanuts

Erogenous Zone

Playing Strip Poker with Tiresias
Just the Same

in a spirited debate

to dine with friends

Waking Up on the Wall Side
COMES LOVE

La Monde N’Existe Pas Entre Nous
The World Doesn’t Exist Between Us
Once

In Another Life

viii

93
94
95
96
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105



The Crowning with Thorns

he leaves much to be desired

at table

never finishes a sentence.

crowds come to drive nails through

the designated holes in his hands.

—a modern cross, like a disposable lighter,
is propped against an altar—

someone takes bets.

the crowd cheers as he mounts the cross
a crown quickly position’d on his skull
he takes each thorn swallows it.

he holds the crown in his right hand

it changes to a mirror.

he spits thorns into the crowd

the cross dissolves

the crowd disappears

he folds the altar

into his pocket

& is gone.

18 Copyright © 2010 by Jayne Lyn Stahl



Managing Gravity

for John Thomas

Death taps me on the shoulder this morning, and says
“we need to talk”
“indeed we do,” I say, & stare him squarely in
the jaw. “What have you been doing with
yourself,” I ask
“managing gravity,” says he, “speaking of
which you’ve been avoiding me”
“averting, not avoiding,” says me
“that’s semantics,” he says
“You see me, I see you. I'm okay with being
mortal-why can’t you accept defiance—
why must you constantly stand over me while I work
you make it hard to focus.”
“You’d have no work were it not for me,” says he
“Who died and made you god,” says me.
I move close enough to smell his
breath, and tell him he doesn’t stink like Dostoyevsky said—
“You're not the hot shit you think you are. Keep your hands off
my Aunt Sally—keep your hands off
poetry—what makes you think you can mess with
poets—stay in your corner, keep out of mine.” He asks
“Why do you move around so much—do you think
you can escape me?”
“As long as I have moving parts, I'm going to keep moving &
I'm not going to stop even when those parts give way.”

29 Copyright © 2010 by Jayne Lyn Stahl



a bird

there’s a

bird

chirping
outside

my

window
someone needs
to tell him

a storm is

coming.

79

Copyright © 2010 by Jayne Lyn Stahl



	1.pdf
	2
	3
	4
	5



