Riding with Destiny

by Jayne Lyn Stahl



NYQ Books[™] is an imprint of The New York Quarterly Foundation, Inc.

The New York Quarterly Foundation, Inc. P. O. Box 2015 Old Chelsea Station New York, NY 10113

www.nyqbooks.org

Copyright © 2010 by Jayne Lyn Stahl

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without written permission of the author. This book is a work of fiction. Any references to historical events, real people or real locales are used fictitiously. Other names, characters, places, and incidents are products of the author's imagination, and any resemblance to actual events or locales or persons, living or dead, is entirely coincidental

First Edition

Set in New Baskerville

Layout and Design by Raymond P. Hammond Cover Photo: "George Washington Bridge," HDR Photo, ©2009 Jay Dorfman | jaydorfman.arloartists.com

Library of Congress Control Number: 2010923061

ISBN: 978-1-935520-26-9

Contents

under that bridge	11
riding with destiny	12
Driving	13
For a soldier	14
to be carried aboard	15
a message from jayne	16
The Crowning with Thorns	18
blind as Brooklyn	19
how it starts	21
Walt Whitman's Fly	22
no small accomplishment	25
An impulse like salt	27
in this city	28
Managing Gravity	29
On Waite Street	30
Elegy for Democracy	38
Passionata	40
When dark is put away	41
in our new skin	42
White Light for Sally	44
to live with ghosts	47
two pigeons	48
at the end of rage	49
even myths	52
for Allen	54
The Russian Prince	56
so we do the primitive	62

next door	63
Execution Day in July	64
in faust's bed	65
you walk me	66
and sing your face	67
walks large	68
heaven	69
storm clouds	70
But for the grace	71
the seasons	72
fire escapes	74
Convolutions	75
blue teeth	77
The Bubblegum Thief	78
a bird	79
interview with an angel	80
their burgundy bloom	81
hanging man	82
in translation	83
USA donuts	84
rain	86
a fist of light	87
PAST TENSE	88
courtroom chrysanthemum	89
it hurts, you say, to see	90
Prometheus	91
The Still Point	92

eating peanuts	93
Erogenous Zone	94
Playing Strip Poker with Tiresias	95
Just the Same	96
in a spirited debate	98
to dine with friends	99
Waking Up on the Wall Side	100
COMES LOVE	101
La Monde N'Existe Pas Entre Nous	102
The World Doesn't Exist Between Us	103
Once	104
In Another Life	105

The Crowning with Thorns

he leaves much to be desired at table never finishes a sentence. crowds come to drive nails through the designated holes in his hands. —a modern cross, like a disposable lighter, is propped against an altarsomeone takes bets. the crowd cheers as he mounts the cross a crown quickly position'd on his skull he takes each thorn swallows it. he holds the crown in his right hand it changes to a mirror. he spits thorns into the crowd the cross dissolves the crowd disappears he folds the altar into his pocket & is gone.

Managing Gravity

for John Thomas

Death taps me on the shoulder this morning, and says "we need to talk"

"indeed we do," I say, & stare him squarely in the jaw. "What have you been doing with yourself," I ask

"managing gravity," says he, "speaking of which you've been avoiding me"

"averting, not avoiding," says me

"that's semantics," he says

you can escape me?"

"You see me, I see you. I'm okay with being mortal—why can't you accept defiance—why must you constantly stand over me while I work you make it hard to focus."

"You'd have no work were it not for me," says he "Who died and made you god," says me.

I move close enough to smell his

breath, and tell him he doesn't stink like Dostoyevsky said—
"You're not the hot shit you think you are. Keep your hands off
my Aunt Sally—keep your hands off
poetry—what makes you think you can mess with

poets—stay in your corner, keep out of mine." He asks
"Why do you move around so much—do you think

"As long as I have moving parts, I'm going to keep moving & I'm not going to stop even when those parts give way."

a bird

there's a	
bird	
chirping	
outside	
my	
window	
someone need	ls
to tell him	
a storm is	
coming.	